TOWN OF UNION VALE, NEW YORK RESOLUTION # 20-31 AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR 2020 MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURE AND FARMLAND PROTECTION PLANNING GRANT AGM01-MAFPP-2019-00009

______ offered the following resolution which was seconded by ______, who moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Town of LaGrange is applying to the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for a Municipal Agriculture and Farmland Protection Planning Grant for the Town of LaGrange; and

WHEREAS, the grant opportunity allows two municipalities to apply jointly for funding with one municipality designated as the lead municipality for contract purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Union Vale and the Town of LaGrange are adjacent municipalities, sharing the full length of their western and eastern boundaries, respectively, and have several shared services agreements for key personnel who will participate in the preparation of the joint plan, notably the Town Planner; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Agriculture and Farmland Protection planning grant opportunity requires applicant municipalities to authorize the submission of the application and must provide a twenty-five percent (25%) match of cash or in-kind services, including a minimum of twenty percent (20%) of that match in cash contribution; and

WHEREAS, for the maximum grant award for a joint plan of fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, each Town shall earmark of the minimum cash contribution of one-thousand two-hundred and fifty (1,250) dollars;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Union Vale does hereby authorize and approve the application for a grant to the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets for a joint Municipal Agriculture and Farmland Protection planning grant with the Town of Union Vale with the Town of LaGrange designated as the lead;

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town Board of Union Vale authorizes the Town Supervisor of the Town of LaGrange to sign and submit the application on behalf of the two Towns.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

Councilman Durland	
Councilman Frazier	
Councilman McGivney	
Councilman Welsh	
Supervisor Maas	
Union Vale, New York	
August 20^{th} , 2020	

Andrea Casey, TOWN CLERK

DATED:

Dated:	
Moved:	
Seconded:	
Ayes:	Nays: